LDA 5.22.23

TULARE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT DISTRICT
VISALIA DIVISION, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Plaintiff, DA No. 23-0016732

VSs.
Court No.

JEREMY WAYNE HANSON DOB: 04/06/1982 FELONY COMPLAINT

Defendant(s).

The undersigned is informed and believes that:

COUNT 1

On or about and between February 1, 2012 and May 18, 2023, in the County of Tulare, the crime of
LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD UNDER AGE 14, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288(A), a
Felony, was committed by JEREMY WAYNE HANSON, who did willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly
commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and certain parts and members thereof, to wit,
KISSING, FIRST TIME, of G.W, a child under the age of fourteen years, with the intent of arousing,
appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said defendant(s) JEREMY
WAYNE HANSON and the said child.

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require to register pursuant to Penal Code section 290 et
seq. Willful failure to register is a crime."

"NOTICE: Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 11166 and 11168, a Suspected Child Abuse Report
(SCAR) may have been generated in this case. Penal Code Sections 11167 and 11167.5 limit access to a
SCAR. A protective order issued by a court is necessary to obtain a copy of the report."

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section
1192.7(c) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c)."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1."



LDA 5.22.23

COUNT 2

On or about and between February 1, 2012 and May 18, 2023, in the County of Tulare, the crime of
LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD UNDER AGE 14, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288(A), a
Felony, was committed by JEREMY WAYNE HANSON, who did willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly
commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and certain parts and members thereof, to wit,
KISSING, NEXT TIME, of G.W, a child under the age of fourteen years, with the intent of arousing,
appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said defendant(s) JEREMY
WAYNE HANSON and the said child.

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require to register pursuant to Penal Code section 290 et
seq. Willful failure to register is a crime."

"NOTICE: Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 11166 and 11168, a Suspected Child Abuse Report
(SCAR) may have been generated in this case. Penal Code Sections 11167 and 11167.5 limit access to a
SCAR. A protective order issued by a court is necessary to obtain a copy of the report."

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section
1192.7(c) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c)."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test

for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1."

COUNT 3

On or about and between February 1, 2012 and May 18, 2023, in the County of Tulare, the crime of
LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD UNDER AGE 14, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288(A), a
Felony, was committed by JEREMY WAYNE HANSON, who did willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly
commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and certain parts and members thereof, to wit,
KISSING, LAST TIME, of G.W, a child under the age of fourteen years, with the intent of arousing,
appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said defendant(s) JEREMY
WAYNE HANSON and the said child.

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require to register pursuant to Penal Code section 290 et
seq. Willful failure to register is a crime."

"NOTICE: Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 11166 and 11168, a Suspected Child Abuse Report
(SCAR) may have been generated in this case. Penal Code Sections 11167 and 11167.5 limit access to a
SCAR. A protective order issued by a court is necessary to obtain a copy of the report."

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section
1192.7(c) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c)."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
(AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1."
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COUNT 4

On or about May 2, 2023, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CONTACT WITH MINOR FOR
SEXUAL OFFENSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.3(A), a Felony, was committed by
JEREMY WAYNE HANSON, who did unlawfully contact and communicate with a minor G.W, knowing
that G.W was a minor, with the intent to commit an offense specified in Penal Code Section 207, 209, 261,
264.1, 273a, 286, 288, 288.2, 287, 289, 311.1, 311.2, 311.4, and 311.11 involving G.W, to wit:
STRADDLING.

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require to register pursuant to Penal Code section 290 et
seq. Willful failure to register is a crime."

COUNTSS

On or about May 2, 2023, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CONTACT WITH MINOR FOR
SEXUAL OFFENSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.3(A), a Felony, was committed by
JEREMY WAYNE HANSON, who did unlawfully contact and communicate with a minor G.W, knowing
that G.W was a minor, with the intent to commit an offense specified in Penal Code Section 207, 209, 261,
264.1, 273a, 286, 288, 288.2, 287, 289, 311.1, 311.2, 311.4, and 311.11 involving G.W, to wit: KISSING.

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require to register pursuant to Penal Code section 290 et
seq. Willful failure to register is a crime."

COUNT 6
On or about May 2, 2023, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CONTACT WITH MINOR FOR
SEXUAL OFFENSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.3(A), a Felony, was committed by
JEREMY WAYNE HANSON, who did unlawfully contact and communicate with a minor G.W, knowing
that G.W was a minor, with the intent to commit an offense specified in Penal Code Section 207, 209, 261,
264.1, 273a, 286, 288, 288.2, 287, 289, 311.1, 311.2, 311.4, and 311.11 involving G.W, to wit: MOUTH
TO NECK.

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require to register pursuant to Penal Code section 290 et
seq. Willful failure to register is a crime."

COUNT 7
On or about May 2, 2023, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CONTACT WITH MINOR FOR
SEXUAL OFFENSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.3(A), a Felony, was committed by
JEREMY WAYNE HANSON, who did unlawfully contact and communicate with a minor G.W, knowing
that G.W was a minor, with the intent to commit an offense specified in Penal Code Section 207, 209, 261,
264.1, 273a, 286, 288, 288.2, 287, 289, 311.1, 311.2, 311.4, and 311.11 involving G.W, to wit: HAND TO
BREAST.

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require to register pursuant to Penal Code section 290 et
seq. Willful failure to register is a crime."
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COUNT 8

On or about and between February 1, 2012 and May 18, 2023, in the County of Tulare, the crime of
CHILD MOLESTING, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 647.6(A)(1), a Misdemeanor, was
committed by JEREMY WAYNE HANSON, who did unlawfully annoy and molest a child, G.W, under
the age of eighteen years.

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require to register pursuant to Penal Code section 290 et
seq. Willful failure to register is a crime."
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Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense
counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.

Pursuant to People v. Cunningham, the People hereby put the defendant on notice that the aggravated
sentence may be sought in this case.

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT
AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 8 COUNT(S).

Executed at VISALIA DIVISION, California, on 05/22/2023.
KERLY HABR
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Agency: VISALIA POLICE DEPARTMENT

COURT  INTAKE
DEFENDANT NAME SEX RACE HGT WGT EYES HAIR DATE STATUS
Jeremy Wayne Hanson M 6'0 260 Hazel Black 5.22.23 IC

COMPLAINT PROCESSED BY: JS



